VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Trustees of the Village of South Blooming Grove, in the County of Orange, State of New York, will meet at the Village Hall, 811 State Route 208, Monroe, New York, on December 4, 2023, at 8:05 o'clock P.M. (Prevailing Time), for the purpose of conducting a public hearing in relation to the increase and improvement of facilities of the South Blooming Grove Consolidated Water District No. 1, consisting of various water system improvements and upgrades including: (i) construction of two (2) new wells and pipeline; (ii) construction of one (1) new pumping station on the Mangin Road storage and pumping station site; (iii) construction of a 400,000 gallon elevated steel water storage tank on the Fort Worth storage site; and (iv) replacement of one (1) mile of existing water pipeline and associated hydrants and line valves, and any and all necessary furnishings, equipment, machinery, apparatus, installations, appurtenances, accessories and related engineering, demolition and other costs in connection with the foregoing, at the estimated maximum cost, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof, of \$10,000,000, all as further described in the map, plan and report dated November 2021 and amended June 2023 prepared for the Village by C&S Engineers, Inc., Syracuse, New York, which is on file with the Village Clerk. The Village expects that all or part of the cost of the project may be financed through the State of New York Environmental Facilities Corporation pursuant to the Water Infrastructure Improvement Act (WIIA), or any other source of funding. Any such grant and/or other funds are authorized to be applied toward the cost of said project or redemption of the Village's bonds or notes issued therefor, or to be budgeted as an offset to the taxes to be collected for the payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds or notes.

At said public hearing, the Board of Trustees will hear all persons interested in said

subject matter thereof.

Dated: November 13 2023 Monroe, New York

> BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF NEW YORK

> > Kerry Dougherty Village Clerk of the Village of South Blooming Grove